## MORTGAGE EQUITY SOURCE A



903400**32** 

This instrument was

prepared by:

1, 44733 1/ h

WILL SWIHART

ST. LOUIS, MO

THIS MORTGAGE ("Mortgage") is made this <u>8TH</u> day of <u>JULY</u>

1993 between Mortgagor, EDWARD H. TORCOM AND DONNA K. TORCOM, HUSBAND AND WIFE

(herein "You," "Your" or "Yours") and the Mortgages, Citibank, Federal Savings Bank, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the United States, whose address is 670 Mason Ridge Center Drive-MST 670, St. Louis, Missourl 63141) herein "We," "Us" or "Our").

WHEREAS, EDWARD H. TORCOM AND DONNA K. TORCOM is (are) indebted to us pursuant to an Equity Source Account Agreement ("Agreement") of even date hereof, additionally secured, if appropriate, by a Security Agreement and Collateral Assignment of Beneficial Interest in the land trust holding title to the property ("Security Agreement"), in the principal sum of U.S. \$ \_\_\_\_ 59,650.00 Limit") or so much of such principal as may be advanced and outstanding, with interest thereon, providing for periodic installment payments of interest, optional credit life and/or disability insurance premiums, and miscellaneous fees and charges for ten (10) years from the date hereof, thereafter, for periodic installment payments of 1/240th of the Outstanding Principal Balance (or such greater sum as necessary to fully repay the Outstanding Principal Balance in full in substantially equal installments of principal by the Maturity Data as more fully provided in paragraph 1 (C) hereof), interest, optional credit life and/or disability insurance premiums, and miscellaneous fees and charges for twenty (20) years; all such sums, if not sooner paid, being due and payable approximately thirty (30) years from the date hereof (the "Maturity Date.")

To secure to us (a) the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Agreement, with interest thereon, the payment of all other sums, with it terast thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage, and the performance of the covena its and agreements herein contained in this Mortgage, and (b) the repayment of any future advances, with interest thereon nicke to you by us pursuant to paragraph 7 hereof, (such advances pursuant to paragraph 7 hereof of principal made after the date hereof being referred to as "future advances"), and (c) any "Loans" ladvances of principal after the date hereof) as provided for in the Agreement (it being the intention of us and you that all such Loans made after the date hereof enjoy the can't priority and security hereby created as If all such Loans had been made on the date hereof); and (d) the performance of your covenants and agreements under this Mortgage and the Agreement secured hereby. For this purpose, you do hereby mort was a grant, convey and warrant lunless you are an illinois land trust, in which case you mortgage, grant, convey and quit cl. im) to us the following described property located in the County of and State of fills ois:

COOK LOT 12 IN EASTING'S MERE, BELLO A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, JINGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 5, 1987 AS DOCUMENT NO. 87541370, IN COOK COUPTY, ILLINOIS.

\$31.00 DEPT-01 RECORDINGS TRAN 9399 97/15/93 14:24:09 T#9999 49234 # \*--93--549332 COOK COUNTY RECORDER

P.I.N. No. 01-22-203-021

which has the address of 23 EASTINGS WAY

(streat)

BARRINGTON

ILLINOIS 60010

(herein "property address").

(state and zip code.

Together with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all casements, rights, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water rights and stock and all fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Mortgage. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Mortgage as the "property."

You covenant that you are lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and have the right to mortgage, grant and convey the property and that the property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. You unless you are an illinois land trust, warrant and will defend generally the title to the property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

You acknowledge that this Mortgage secures an Agreement that contains provisions allowing for change in the interest rate, and that we may, prior to the maturity of the Agreement and subject to certain conditions, reduce the Available Line of Credit and/or require repayment of the total balance outstanding under the Agreement.

Covenants. You and we covenant and agree as follows:

1. (A) Payment of Principal and Interest. You shall promptly pay when due the principal of and interest accrued on the indebtedness evidenced by the Agreement, together with any late charges or other fees, charges or premiums imposed by the Agreement, the Security Agreement, or by this Mortgage.

(B) Line of Credit Loan. This Mortgage secures a Line of Credit Loan Agreement. You will enjoy access to that Line of Credit during the first one hundred twenty-one (121) Billing Cycles assigned to your Account. Each Billing Cycle will be approximately one month. (Your initial Billing Cycle may be less than one month). The Revolving Line of Credit Term of the Agreement is therefore approximately ten (10) years long. You agree to repay the principal amount of the Loans advanced during the Revolving Line of Credit Term of the Agreement during the twenty (20) years commencing at the close of the Revolving Line of Credit Term. This repayment term is referred to herein and in the Agreement as the Closed-End Repayment Term. The total term of the Agreement secured by this Mortgage is therefore approximately thirty (30) years.

(C) AGREED PERIODIC PAYMENTS. During the Revolving Line of Credit Term and for the one hundred twenty-first (121st) Billing Cycle, you agree to pay on or before the payment due date shown on each periodic Billing Statement the Minimum Payment Due for that Billing Cycle. The minimum payment due is the sum of the following charges accrued or incurred in the Billing Cycle: (1) Finance Charges; (2) premiums for Optional Credit Life and/or Disability Insurance; (3) the Annual Fee; (4) all other fees and charges incurred pursuant to the Agreement except fees and charges charged to your Account at the inception of the Agreement as permitted by Paragraphs 11 (B) and (C) of the Agreement;

Citibent, Federal Savings Benk 870 Mason Ridge Center Drive—MST 760 St. Louis, Missouri 53141

**EQUITY SOURCE ACCOUNT MORTGAGE** 

9PS 1123 FORM 3881D 4/89

# UNOFFICIAL COPY

S EQUITY BOURCE ACCOUNT MORTON

v 3521D Lotte y

Citibenk, Federal Sevings Bank One South Daetborn Street (histor, it. 60603

DPS 1124

deficiency in one or more payments as required by us.

dates of the escrow items, shall axceed the amount required to pay the escrow items when due, the excess shall be, at your option, either promptly repaid to you or credited to you on monthly payments of funds. If the amount of the funds held by us is not sufficient to pay the escrow items when due, you shall pay to us any amount necessary to make up the

pladbad as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage. If the amounts of funds payable prior to the due

state agency (including us if we are ruch an institution). We shall apply the funds to pay the escrow items. We may not charge for holding and applying the strong to verifying the escrow items, unless we pay you interest on the funds and applying the funds and spaticable law paticable. You and we may agree in writing that inderest shall be paid on the funds. Unless an agreement is made or applicable law requires interest to be paid, we shall not be required to pay you any interest or earnings on the funds. We shall give to you, without charge, an annual accounting of the funds apply you any interest or earnings on the funds. We shall give to you, without charge, an annual accounting of the funds showing credits and debits to the tunds and credits and debits to the tunds are

teasonable estimates of future ascrow items.

The fund shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or tage funds to pay the escrow items. We may not

on the day periodic payments are due under the Agreement until this Mortgage is released, a sum ("funds") equal to one twelfth of: (a) yearly taxes and assessments which may attain priority over this Mortgage; (a) yearly leasehold payments of ground rents on the property, if any; (c) yearly hazard insurance premiums; and (d) yearly in irtgage insurance payments of ground rents on the property, if any; (c) yearly hazard insurance premiums; and (d) yearly in irtgage insurance premiums, if any. These items are called "escrow items." We may estimate the funds due on the basis of current data and

immediately after that change Date.
2. FUNDS FOR TAXES AND INSURANCE. Subject to applicable law or to a written waiver by u., you shall pay to us

Margin of OND & LALA. See the will become effective with each Change Date, and will be lettered in the payment due

ONE & 1/4 . As a consequence date, and the new interest rate will be equal to the Current Reference Rate, plus the determina the Current Reference Rate, and the new interest rate will be equal to the Current Reference Rate, plus the

The interest rate office on the First Change Date will be the Current Reference Hate plus a Margin of

hereefter.

(defined below)

Each day on which the interest rate effective during the Closed-Eo/ Pepayment Term may change, and the first day of the Closed-End Repayment Term of the Closed-End Repayment Term (1) to Closed-End Repayment Term (2) the Closed-End Repayment Term (3) months occur on the first day of the Closed-End Repayment Term and on the serie day of the month every twelve [12] months

vary based upon the Reference Rate" is the most recent Reference P.e available sixty (60) days prior to each "Change Date",

The "Current Reference Rate" is the most recent Reference P.e available sixty (60) days prior to each "Change Date",

Illiw bus bestimisted by the miet freewage And Best and Best and Best and Best and Terrange of the second (Of I designated and the second and

beginning on the day after the Conversion Date and continuing until the full Outstanding Principal Balance has been paid. Your Outstanding Principal Balance at the begin in of the Closed-End Repayment Term is that sum disclosed on the periodic Billing Statement for your One Hundred Two Average. If you have used Equity Source Account checks that have not been posted to your secount as of the Conversion (ist), and those checks are subsequently paid by us, your initial closed-End Principal Palence.

Account for each day of the Billing Cycle in Thich there is an Outstanding Principal Balance.

(E) INTEREST DURING THE CLOSEL -EN 2 REPAYMENT TERM. You agree to pay interest (a Finance Chargel during the Closed-End Repayment Term on the Outstanding Principal Balance of your Equity Source Account which has not been paid.

Finance Charges will be assued on a daily basis by applying the Daily Periodic Rate (the "Daily Periodic Rate") is the Annual Percentage Rate applicable to he Billing Cycle, divided by 385) to the Daily Principal Balance on your Equity Source

ONE & 1/4 Percent for the applicable Billing Cycle.

To "nigrafil" a zuig etaft becnerafeff edt fledt ("etaft eganteren eur d'A") taesethi to etan volv

Reference Rate 6''8-tive for your initial Billing Cycle shall be determined in one of two ways. If your initial Billing Cycle shall be determined in one of two ways. If your initial Billing Date occurs it the area menth as the effective date of this Agreement, the Heference Bate shall be the one on the ris. I suciness day of the preceding month. If your initial Billing Cycle Billing Date occurs in the month after the effective date of this Agreement, the Heference Rate shall be the one determined on the first day of the month in after the effective date of this Agreement occurs.

The Returning of the following the determined shall be affective for any Billing Cycle that begins in that month. However, the

a substitute 'Margin', so that the change in the Meterence Mate results in substanting in required under the previous Reference Mate.

The rate of interest ("Annual Percentage Rate") will be determined and will vary based upon a "Reference Rate". The rate of interest so the variation of the Wall Street Journal of the Commercial Banks to the Wall Street Journal as the base rate on corporate loans at large U. Street Journal. The Reference Rate is defined by the Wall Street Journal as the base rate on corporate loans at large U. Street Journal. The Reference Rate is published by the Wall Street Journal for an envertance Rate is published by the Wall Street Journal of Rate ceases to be published by the Wall Street Journal of the profit in the event such a Reference Rate ceases to be published by the Wall Street Journal, we will select a new Reference Rate that is based upon comparable information, and it necessary. A such a state of the charge in the Rate results in substantially the same "Annual Percentage Rate" a substitute "Margin", so that the charge in the Rate results in substantially the same "Annual Percentage Rate" a substitute "Margin", so that the charge in the Rate results in substantially the same "Annual Percentage Rate".

Outstanding Principal Balance of your Equity Source Account during the Revolving Line of Credit Term as determined by the Agreement.

(D) INTEREST DUBING THE REVOLVING LINE OF CREDIT TERM. You agree to pay interest (a "Finance Charge") on the

payments. The payment due date for each Billing Cycle is approximately twenty—live (S5) days after the close of the payments. The payment due date for each Billing Cycle is approximately twenty—live (S5) days after the close of the Belling Cycle. During the Closed—End Repayment Term you agree to pay on or before the payment due date shown on each payment a minimum payment at the series way as above, plus 1/240th of your initial Closed—End Principal Balance owed by you to us at the end of the Revolving Line of Credith. Ilf you have used an Equity Source Account check that has not been posted to your account as of the Conversion Date, as defined in the Agreement, and that check is subsequently paid by us as provided in paragraph 2 (C) of the Agreement, your minimum in the Agreement, and that check is subsequently paid by us as provided in paragraph S (C) of the Agreement, your minimum outstanding principal Balance after payment of that check that has a numbrater of 1 and a denominator edual to the number outstanding principal balance after payment of that check that has a numerator of 1 and a denominator edual to the number outstanding principal balance after payment of that check that your account is fully paid in substantially equal principal of Billing Cycles left in the Closed—End Repayment Term, so that your account is fully paid in substantially equal principal principa

Upon payment in full of that his socied by the Mortgine, and termination of the ogreement, we shall promptly refund to you any funds had by us it under payagraph 207 the property it aris or acquired by us, we shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the property or its acquisition by us, any funds held by us at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

The above and foregoing provisions contained in this paragraph 2 relating to payment by you to us of funds in escrow shall be excused so long as you are required on the date hereof, and continue after the date hereof, to make comparable payment of funds in escrow to the holder of a Note secured by a mortgage or similar security agreement on the property, which such mortgage or similar security agreement has priority over this Mortgage. You agree to provide us with proof of payment of such funds in escrow.

3. APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by us under the Agreement and this Mortgage shall be applied, first to the Finance Charge stated in your oldest past due periodic Billing Statement, if any, and then (during the Closed-End Repayment Term) to the fraction of the Initial Closed-End Principal Balance due for the same Periodic Billing Statement. Payments will then be applied similarly to Finance Charges and the fraction of the Initial Closed-End Principal Balance due on the next oldest past due statement, and then to successive past due statements, until all past due Finance Charges and the fraction of the Initial Closed-End Principal Balance due are fully paid. The balance of your payments will next be applied to the amounts stated due on the current periodic Billing Statement in the following order: (1) insurance premiums billed and past due; (2) any Annual Fee which is due and payable; (3) any other charge, excluding insurance premiums, authorized by the Agreement; (4) Finance Charges billed but not past due; (5) insurance premiums billed but not yet past due as of the current statement; and (6) payment of any Outstanding Principal Balance. Any balance of payment will be applied to payment of all Finance Charges which accrue after the Periodic Billing Statement date and prior to the date payment was received by us. Any remaining amount will create a credit balance. Charges incurred pursuant to paragraph 7 hereof will be treated as Finance Charges for purposes of application of payments only.

4. CHARGES; LIETIS. You shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the property which may attail priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any. You shall pay these obligations in the manner provided in paragraph 2, or if not paid in that manner, you shall pay them on time directly to the person owed payments. You shall promptly furnish to us all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. If you make these payments directly, you shall promptly furnish to us receipts evidencing the payments.

5. HAZARD INSURANCE. You shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the property insured against toss by fire, any hazard included within the term "extended coverage" and any other hazard for which we require insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that we require. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by you subject to our approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

All insurance policies and renewals shill be acceptable to us and shall include a standard mortgage clause. We shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If we require, you shall promptly give to us all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. In the event of loss, you shall grompt notice to the insurance carrier and us. We may make proof of loss if not made promptly by you.

Unless we and you otherwise agree in writing, insurance proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the property damages, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and our security is not lessened. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or our security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to you. If you abandon the property, or do not answer within thirty (30) days a notice from us that the insurance proceeds. We may use the proceeds to repair of erfore the property or to pay sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due. The 30-day period will begin whether it a notice is given.

Unless we and you otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the payments referred to in paragraphs 1 and 2 or change the amount of the payments. If under paragraph 20, the property is acquired by us, your right to any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the property prior to the acquisition shall pass to us to the extent of the sums secured by inis Mortgage immediately prior to the acquisition.

6. PRESERVATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PROPERTY; LEASEHOLDS. You shall not destroy, damage or substantially change the property, allow the property to deteriorate or commit waste. .1 this Mortgage is on a leasehold, you shall comply with the provisions of the lease, and if you acquire fee title to the property, the leasehold and fee title shall not merge unless we agree to the merger in writing.

7. PROTECTION OF OUR RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY; MORTGAGE INSURANCE. If you fail to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or there is a legal proceeding that may significantly iffect our rights in the property (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or to enforce laws or Regulations), then we may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of the property and our rights in the proper or Our action may include paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, appearing in court, paying reasonable attorneys fees and entering on the property to make repairs. Although we may take action under this paragraph 7, we do not have to do so.

Any amounts disbursed by us under this paragraph 7 shall become additional debt of yours secured by this Mortgage. Unless you and we agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the rate provided in the Agreement and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from us to you requesting payment.

If we require mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, you shall pay the premiums required to maintain the insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for the insurance terminates in accordance with your and our written agreement or applicable law.

8. INSPECTION. We or our agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the property. We shall give you notice at the time of or prior to an inspection specifying reasonable cause for the inspection.

9. CONDEMNATION. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the property, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to us.

In the event of a total taking of the property, the proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, whether or not then due, with any excess paid to you. In the event of a partial taking of the property, unless you and we otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Mortgage shall be reduced by the amount of the proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the taking, divided by (b) the fair market value of the property immediately before the taking. Any balance shall be paid to you.

Page 3 of 5

9211 840 containing an option to purchase, we may, at our option, declare all sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due operation of sew upon the death of a joint tenent, or the grant of any lessabold interest of three (3) years or less not the creation of a purchase money security interest for household appliances. (b) a transfer by devise, descent or by sate of the property or the beneficial interest in the title holding land trust, without our prior written consent, excluding lat transitive to tity you or the title holding trus anders his solutions of themselves to be done or any agreement ov it the beneticial interest to many part thereof in any land trust holding title to the property is assigned, sold or

19. THANSFER OF THE PROPERTY. If all or any part of the property, or an interest therein is sold or transferred by Loans has changed.

would like to obtain of salles of fight and an exag tast enditions and fast estatement can be select to the further refuse to make further Loans to you, but do not terminate your Equity Source Account, you must notity us in writing if you sow it. Specifies and underlies and practice; or (f) you are in details of say material obligation under the Agreement. It was more increases in the Reference Rate; (e) we are notified by our Regulatory Agency that confinuing to make Loans. to ano dotem of staff againsoted launnà adt gritzastoni most zu sineverg tremestgà adt ni bebivosq etaff againeosad taunnà such that the value of our security interest falls below 120 percent of your Credit Limit; (d) the cap on the maximum thoughte not itself at the restands and the fire monacours to the median of the standard of the fire for the standard of the s to believe the action precludes to make the required payments; (c) governmental action precludes us from betot the appreciation upon which the Agreement was based; (b) a naterial change in your transfering and works

or suspand your credit privileges (refuse to make additional Loans) it: (a) the value of your property dops significantly 18. RIGHT TO REDUICE LINE OF CREDIT. We may, during the Revolving Line of Credit Term, reductive Credit Limit

etaixs regnol on flusteb ent of au bel fast noitibnos ent terminate your account. You must notify us in writing it you would like to obtain further Lusin and our demonstrate that you under the Agreement, (reduce your Credit Limit). It we refuse to make additional Loans to you when default, but do not of anabilitibs sham c' eluter of fright and evert lists ew, flusteb a to then and in tramserph and rebut prive bus aub details had occurred. In addition to the right to terminate your Equity Source Account and declars all sums immediately on it sa friemeespA out of bi-bivorg etex eff to bisq litru teeretni europe of eunitinos itade flueteb sette premeespA

together with all other tees, costs or premiums charged to your eccount. The principal balance outstanding under the require you to pay immediately the principal balance outstanding, any and all intrest you may owe on that amount, (b) If you see in default under the Agreement or this Mortgage, we may 'standate your Equity Source Account and described in paragraph 19 below; or (5) any of you dis-

to your application for the Equity Source Account; (4) title to your I ame the property, is transferred as more fully ou gave or use differ not gave or give us any Least or materials in "filter in connection with any Loan to you aved yem aw fitting to an inamee gale of the tot yim our analter of the second of the contract of the contract Mortgage: (1) failure to pay when due any sum of money due undor the Agreement or pursuant to this Mortgage, or the

TI. DEFAULT. (a) The occurrence of any of the following years shall consisting a default by you under this

fosted OS rigargased in beitizage trust deeds or security agreements shall constitute a default inder this Mortgage, and we may invoke the remedies Your failure to make such payments or keep such terms, confisions and covenants as provided for in such prior mortgages, Mortgage, including specifically, but not limited to, time / \_aking the payments of principal and interest due thereunder.

any mortgage, trust deed or similar security instrum, in a flecting the property which has or may have priority over this

to stansions and covenant and sare sures of the the terms and conditions and covenants. 12. YOUR COPY. You shall be given one confirmed copy of the Agreement and of this Mortgage.

Agreement are declated to be severable.

which can be given effect without the condition provision. To this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the fremested off to agagited siff to encisively profite ton lishs follows out, wat aldabileds the stolltnos framested the jurisdiction in which the property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the

14. GOVERNING LAW, SEVERAGLITY. This Mortgage shall be governed by federal law and regulation and the law of

have been given as provided in this paragraph. to the any other address we designate by notice to you. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage strail be deemed to any other address you designate by notice to us. Any notice to us shall be given by first class mail to our address stated

class mail, unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice shall be directed to the property address or 13. MOTICES. Any inclient to you provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first

tramesigA edf tabriu egisdə finemysqetq vn tabrifiw tramysqetq series a se betset be treating a direct payment to you. It is returned reduced and the reduction will be treated as a partial permitted limits will be refunded to you. We may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the

bebessery to educe the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums elicady collected from you which exceeded mortgagor is identified deliver by executing ones are green and provided to a law which sets maximum loan of the charges collected or to be collected in the charges collected or to be collected in the charges collected or to be collected in the charges and that have the charges collected or to be collected in the charges.

Mortgagor is identified below by executing this Mortgage as an "Other Owner" of the Property. Secommonstrions with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Agreement without that Mortgagor's consent. Such a Mortgage; and (c) agrees that we and any other Mortgagor may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any sirtly d because smus off yeq of belegifdo yllanosteq for all (4) tagagatoM sirtly open the sun yttegotq off in tastefri does not execute the Agreement (s) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey that Mortgager's tud egsgtrom sitts angis - op odny rogsgtrom ynd. Isreves bre triof ed liste stremengs bre strenevob ruoy. Et rigergerse spreaments of this Mortgage shall bind and benefit our and your successors and easigns, subject to the provisions of

SUCCESSOR AND ASSIGNS BOUND; JOINT AND SEVERAL LIBBILITY, CO-SIGNERS. by us in exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy. the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by you or your successors in interest. Any forbearance to noissifroms yhibom esiwrento >> snemysq tot emit bnexes of esuter to ssenesni ni rossescer yna tenisgs sgnibeecorq not operate to release the liability of your original successor in interest. We shill not be required to commence

theresis in interest of the secure double by this Mortgage granted by us to any successor in interest of yours 10. YOU'RE NOT RELEASED; FORBEARANCE 8Y US NOT A WAIVER. Extension of the time for payment or stramysq ribus to fruoms off sepreds to S braif is passent of the tot between the member of boings and sub-edf

Unless we and you otherwise agree in writing, any application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone Mortgage, whether or not then due.

collect and apply the proceeds, at our option, either to restoration or repair of the property or to the sums secured by this of besitoritue are sw., mevig all colton and also add refe after the date the notice is given, we are authorised to it you abandon the property, or it, after notice by us to you that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a

93549332

- 20. ACCELERATION: REMEDIES. We shall give notice to you prior to acceleration following your breach of any covenant or agreement in this blong go principally to acceleration under paragraph 18 releas applicable law provides otherwise. The notice shall specify them default, to be added any interest of the default, to a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to you, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the property. The notice shall further inform you of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nonexistence of a default or any other defense to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, at our option, we may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage without further, demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. We shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 20, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.
- 21. POSSESSION. Upon acceleration under paragraph 20 or abandonment of the property and at any time prior to the expiration of any period of redemption following judicial sale, we (in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver) shall be entitled to enter upon take pussession of and manage the property and to collect the rents of the property including those past due. Any rents we or the Receiver collect shall be applied first to payment of the soats of management of the property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage.
- 22. RELEASE. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, we shall release this Mortgage without charge to you. We shall pay any recordation costs.
  - 23. WAIVER OF HOMESTEAD. You waive all right of homestead exemption in the property.
- 24. TRUSTEE EXCULPATION. If this Mortgage is executed by an Illinois land trust, trustee executes this Mortgage as trustee as aforeszia, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such trustee, and it is expressly underated and agreed by us and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security hereunder that nothing contained horein or in the Agreement secured by this Mortgage shall be construed as creating any liability on the trustee personally to pay said Agreement or any interest that may accrue thereon, or any indebtedness accruing hereunder or to perform any cover into either express or implied herein contained, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived, and that any recovery on in Cifortgage and the agreement secured hereby shall be solely against and out of the property hereby conveyed by enforcement of the provisions hereof and of said Agreement, but this waiver shall in no way affect the personal liability of any individual co-maker or guarantor of the Agreement.

Dated: <u>JULY 8.</u>	1993	_	11-
·	AL (AID)) (ID) (A)	Tolard.	////
IF MORTGAGOR IS A	N INDIVIDUAL:	Individual Mortgagor E	DWARD H. TORCOM
		individual Moregago	
	<u> </u>	Lama 1.	Toron
Other Owner		individual Mortgagor D	OONNA K. TORCOM
STATE OF ILLINOIS	ì	$\mathcal{T}_{\bullet}$	
STATE OF IEEMOID	) ss		
COUNTY OF COOK	)		
i, the undersigned, a No	stary Public in and for said	County, in the State aforesal	id, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that
EDWARD H. TORCO	M AND DONNA K. T	ORCOM, SUSBAND A	ND WIFE
personally known to me to	be the same person whos	e name(s) is subscrib/id to to	he foregoing instrument, appeared before ered the said instrument as THEIR
			the release and waiver of the right o
	_		1202
Given under my hand at	nd official seal, this <u>8T</u> +	day of UVY	,1995
		Flicabo	IN O Ormer ATRACT
Commission Expires:		unguite	AM A OUTOSULES
		Notary Public	',0
IF MORTGAGOR IS A T	'RI IST:		
IF MORTGAGON IS A T	NO31.	not personally but splely a	s trustee as af rerain
			//:
Ву: _			Title
ATTECT.			\$ " OFFICIAL SEAL " \$ C
ATTEST:		(Title)	ELIZABETH A. OVERSTREET
1(5		(11116)	MOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
STATE OF ILLINOIS	)		
	) ss		
COUNTY OF	)		
i, the undersigned, a No	-	ounty, in the State aforesaid	
		ident and	
	•		d that they signed and delivered the said
			t of said corporation, as Trustee, for the tary did also then and there acknowledge
			orporate seal of said corporation to said
•	•	•	said corporation, as Trustee, for the uses
and purposes therein set fo	· ·		
Given under my hand an	d official seal, this	day of	
Commission Expires:			
Citibank, Federal Savings Bank 670 Mason Ridge Center Drive-MST 5T, Louis, Missouri 63141	760	Notary Public Page 5 of 5	DPS 1128

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

93549332

## 4445118486 **UNOFFICIAL COP**

### PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 8TH day of

1993 , and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date, given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to

CITIBANK, FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK

(the "Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

23 EASTINGS WAY, BARRINGTON, ILLINOIS 60010

The Property includes, but is not limited to, a parcel of land improved with a dwelling, together with other such parcels and certain common areas and facilities, as described in

### THE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD

(the "Declaration").

The Property is a part of a planned unit development known as

(Name of Planned Unit Development)

(the "PUD"). The Property also includes Borrower's interest in the homeowners association or equivalent entity owning or managing the common areas and facilities of the PUD (the "Owners Association") and the uses, benefits and proceeds of Borrower's interest.

PUD COVENANTS 11 addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- A. PUD OBLIGATIONS. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the PUD's Constituent Documents. The "Constituent Documents" are the: (i) Declaration; (ii) articles of incorporation, trust instrument o any equivalent document which creates the Owners Association; and (iii) any by-laws or other rules or regulations of the Owners Association. Borrower shall promptly pay, when due, all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the Constituent Documents.
- B. HAZARD INSURANCE. So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master" or "blankst" policy insuring the Property which is satisfactory to Lender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the hazards Lender requires, including fire and hazards included within the term "extended coverage," then:

  (i) Lender waives the provision in Uniform Covenant 2 for the monthly payment to Lender of

the yearly premium installments for hazard insurgines on the Property; and

(ii) Borrower's obligation under Uniform Covenant 5 to maintain hazard insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent this, the required coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy.

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of invitapse in required hazard insurance coverage

provided by the master or blanket policy.

In the event of a distribution of hazard insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, or to common areas and facilities of the PUD, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. Lender shall apply the proceeds to the sums secured by the Security Instrument, with any excess paid to Borrower.

C. PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE. Borrower shall take such actions as may be reasonable to insure that the Owners Association maintains a public liability insurance outing acceptable in form, amount,

and extent of coverage to Lender.

- D. CONDEMNATION. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, payable to Borrower in connection with any condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property or the common areas and facilities of the PUD, or for any conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. Such proceeds shall be applied by Lender to the sums secured by the Security Instrument as provided in Uniform Covinent 10.
- E. LENDER'S PRIOR CONSENT. Borrower shall not, except after notice to Lender's and with Lender's prior written consent, either partition or subdivide the Property or consent to:
- (i) the abandonment or termination of the PUD, except for abandonment or termination required by law in the case of substantial destruction by fire or other casualty or in the case of a taking by condemnation or eminent domain;

(ii) any amendment to any provision of the "Constituent Documents" if the provision is for the express benefit of Lender;

(iii) termination of professional management and assumption of self-management of the Owners Association; or

(iv) any action which would have the effect of rendering the public liability insurance coverage maintained by the Owners Association unacceptable to Lender.

F. REMEDIES. If Borrower does not pay PUD dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph F shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this PUD Rider.

EDWARD H. TORCOM Barrower	DONNA K. TORCOM BOTTOM
(Seel)	(Seel)

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

93549332